
 

Page 1 

 
 

SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT #5 – FISCAL YEAR 2004-05 
 
 

DATE:  May 20, 2005 

SUBJECT:  Fiscal Year 2004-2005 Budget Amendment #6 
STAFF REPORT BY: Gary Mumford and Sylvia Jones 

CC: Cindy Gust-Jenson, Rocky Fluhart, Sam Guevara, DJ Baxter, Steve 
Fawcett, Chief Dinse, Chief Querry, Louis Zunguze, Brent Wilde, Jerry 
Burton, John Vuyk, Gordon Hoskins, Elwin Heilmann, Luann Clark, 
Tim Harpst, Krista Dunn, Shannon Ashby, Sherrie Collins, Laurie 
Donnell, Susi Kontgis, Kay Christensen, Jennifer Bruno, Jan Aramaki 
Lehua Weaver 

 
 
 
The briefing and discussion of the sixth budget amendment for fiscal year 2004-2005 is 
scheduled for May 24, 2005.  The proposed amendment includes several state and national 
grants relating to public safety, environmental protection, youth programs, and street 
improvements.     
 
During the formal meeting, the Council may wish to set the date of June 7, 2005 for a 
public hearing. 
 
In December of 2003, the City Council passed a resolution requesting that the 
Administration provide a current-year revenue forecast at least four times each fiscal year 
with one revenue forecast report in conjunction with each quarterly budget amendment 
request.  See the Administration’s attached revenue forecast. 
 
The budget includes six items proposed to be funded with fund balance totaling $370,900.  
The City’s financial advisor strongly recommends that the City Council continue its policy of 
maintaining a fund balance of at least 10% of general fund revenue.  The bond rating 
agencies have based the City’s strong bond rating, in part, on the City’s healthy fund 
balance.  Using $348,900 of fund balance will leave a balance of about $19,100,000 or 
11.1% of general fund revenue.  This estimated fund balance includes the $1,367,000 of 
surplus revenue from the attached revenue forecast.  The six items proposed to be funded 
with fund balance are:  

1. Banking charges $50,000 
2. Summer park crime suppression patrol $53,000 
3. Lori Hacking investigation $105,571 
4. Police additional fuel expense $60,000  
5. Police encumbrance that was left off the September budget amendment $75,329  
6. City match for a critical lands inventory & preservation grant $5,000 

 



 

Page 2 

In an effort to make the review of the budget openings more expedient, the Administration 
has categorized budget opening items as follows where possible: 

• “New” – those items that are new issues that the Council may have discussed but 
now need budget appropriation to be carried out. 

• “Housekeeping” -- those items that are strictly accounting actions and do not have 
policy implications.  These include transfers internal to the City. 

• “Grant requiring no new staff resources” -- those grants that will require the City’s 
existing staff to complete a specific project.  (Some of these could have policy 
implications, since employees involved with these projects have less time to focus on 
other projects within the scope of their work.) 

• “Donation” -- those items that are donations that require Council appropriation to be 
used, are consistent with previous Council discussions, or do not have policy 
implications. 

 
MATTERS AT ISSUE 
 
Issue #A-1: Banking Charges for credit card payments ($50,000 One-Time Funds) 
(“New Item”)   
According to the Administration, the Treasurer’s Office has experienced a dramatic increase 
in bank account analysis charges during FY 2004-05.  The costs charged by credit card 
companies per transaction vary between one and three percent of the value of the 
transaction.  During FY 2003-04, the Treasurer’s Office budget was able to absorb the fees; 
however, according to the Administration, bank fees have increased and the volume this 
year is much higher. 
 
The City Treasurer is projecting credit card fees of $76,000 for fiscal year 2005.  The 
Administration is requesting $50,000 from fund balance to help offset this cost.  The 
Council may recall from the recent budget briefings on the proposed budget for fiscal year 
2005-06 that the Administration has requested $20,000 to be added to the Treasurer’s 
Office for the cost of accepting an increased volume of credit card payments.  To reduce 
banking fees, the Administration proposes to stop the practice of accepting credit card 
payments for some categories of payments including innkeepers’ taxes, building permit fee 
payments and impact fees.  The Council may wish to request an update on this issue.  Staff 
understands that the electronic check payment is not yet available.  
 
Issue #A-2: Cash Award from the US Conference of Mayors “Cans for Cash” City 
Recycling Challenge competition ($5,000 – Cash Award) (“New Item”) 
The Public Services Department has received a cash award from the US Conference of 
Mayors national recycling competition.  Salt Lake City was awarded $5,000 for the most 
innovative idea to encourage recycling in the community.  The cash award must be used in 
community recycling efforts.  The Administration recommends that the Council adopt the 
necessary budget to facilitate the cash award.  
 
Issue #A-3: Summer Park Crime Suppression ($53,000 Fund Balance) (“New Item”) 
Eight police officers plus a sergeant are currently working weekends from 2:00 until 10:00 
on an overtime basis at Liberty Park and other parks.  The Police Department is requesting 
$53,000 from fund balance to provide a spring and summer presence at parks with a 
primary focus on Liberty Park.  The Council may wish to inquire whether the proposed 
annual budget provides for the additional police presence at parks without additional 
appropriations of fund balance by budget amendment.   



 

Page 3 

Issue #A-4: Lori Hacking Investigation ($105,571 Fund Balance) (“New Item”) – The 
Police Department is requesting funding of overtime ($47,103), assistance from the Landfill 
($41,673), and other investigative related expenses ($16,795).  On-duty time relating to the 
Lori Hacking investigation is not included in this request. 
 

Issue #A-5: Salt Lake Sports Complex ($205,000 – CIP Fund Balance) (“New Item”) 
The Department of Public Services was recently informed by the County Parks and 
Recreation Division that the boiler system that the Salt Lake Sports Complex is in fail 
condition.  Through an interlocal with the County, the City is responsible to pay for one-half 
of all capital costs above the initial $3,000 which is paid by the County.  The County hired 
an engineering firm to complete the design portion which should be completed in May.  In 
order to avoid interruption of the summer swimming season, the new boiler will be installed 
in September of 2005.  The County is making repairs to the system now in order to facilitate 
this summer swimming season.   
 
The County’s consultant has estimated that the total cost of the project, including the new 
boiler and replacement of the whirlpool/hot tub, is $approximately $325,000.  The City’s 
share of the cost is $205,000.  The Administration recommends that the Council 
appropriate the funds to facilitate this project. 
 
Issue #A-6: Police Department Additional Fuel Expense ($60,000 Fund Balance) (“New 
Item”) 
The Police Department is requesting funding for the increase cost of fuel.  According to the 
Department, the number of miles driven has not increased.  The Department originally 
requested $82,000 based on a 7-month projection.  Using a now available 10-month actual, 
the Police Department has revised its request to $60,000 as a better estimate of year end 
overage. 
 

Issue #A-7: Request from Salt Lake County for Reimbursement of Salt Palace 
Expansion Permit Fees ($47,840.50 – General Fund) (“New Item”) 
Salt Lake County has requested a reimbursement for fees paid to the City for Phase I of the 
Salt Palace Expansion.  The County’s request includes a refund of $46,588.50 in building 
permit fees, $30,382.53 in plan review fees, and $42,648.12 in impact fees, for a total 
refund of $119,619.15. 
 
The Administration recommends reimbursing Salt Lake County for building permit fees of 
$47,840.50 (the actual amount paid to the City) per the Building Permit Fee Refund 
Protocol.  The Administration is not recommending a refund of plan review or impact fees, 
as there is no provision for this in City ordinance.  The Council may wish to discuss 
whether this contribution should be made in addition to the City’s $8 million commitment.  
 

Issue #A-8: Sale Tax Revenue Bonds – Salt Palace Expansion ($8,000,000 bond fund) 
(“New Item”)  
At the Council’s work session on May 5, the Council decided not to issue bonds for funding 
the City’s share of the Salt Palace expansion.  The Council may wish to appropriate the $6.4 
million of one-time savings from refinancing the remaining MBA bonds along with a $1.6 
million loan from the RDA for the Salt Palace expansion.  Pending talks with Salt Lake 
County, the Council could defer appropriating the $8 million until the annual budget for 
fiscal year 2005-06 since the payment is not due until July 1st.  



 

Page 4 

Issue #A-9:  District Three Olympic Legacy Project ($100,000 CIP Fund) (“New Item”) 
Council Member Jergensen secured County funding to complement his District Three 
Olympic Legacy Project for upgrading pedestrian trails from A Street to Memory Grove.  The 
County will provide $100,000 from TRCC (tourism, recreation, cultural and convention 
facilities from transient room tax).  The County money will be used for phase two of the 
project.  
Phase One includes: 

• New lights for the trail on the east side of Memory Grove – a total of 13 new fixtures  
• The cement pad with the color Olympic snowflake sandblasted into it at one of the 

switchback intersections  
• A new power meter (UP&L) at the top of the two trails - approx 7th are and "A" Street  
• Replace missing rocks in stone work on the trail walls    
• Installing wiring and infrastructure for the light fixtures  
• The work will include barricades and signs for safety at the time of the construction 

work.  
Phase Two (additional $100,000 from the County) is in the design phase.  It will include: 

• Resurfacing the east trails – the existing asphalt will be capped with cement and 
stabilized with wire mesh. 

• Adding a drain system to the inner edge of the trail with inlet boxes and grates to 
keep the trail and hill side next to the trail from eroding 

 

Issue #B-1: Grant from Office of Crime Victims Reparations ($1,000 – Miscellaneous 
Grant Fund) (“Grants for Existing Staff Resources”) 
The Salt Lake City Police Department received their annual VAWA grant in January of 2005.  
The funds were awarded for partial costs associated with one Victim Advocate position.  The 
State recently allocated an additional amount of $1,000 for registration fees to allow 10 
domestic violence detectives and victim advocates to attend the 8th Annual Crime Victims 
Conference at the South Town Expo Center.  The funds will increase the budget by $1,000. 
 
This grant does not have a new resolution for the Council to sign. A resolution was 
previously adopted that authorizes the Mayor to accept this grant and sign any additional 
contracts or awards related to the grant.  
 

Issue #B-2: Grant from State of Utah Office of Crime Victims Reparations Violence 
Against Women ($39,520 – Miscellaneous Grant Fund) (“Grant for Existing Staff 
Resources”) 
Salt Lake City’s Justice Court received a grant to help continue funding the full-time court 
clerk position that processes Justice Court domestic violence cases.  The duties of this 
individual include tracking, managing, and monitoring offender compliance with court-
ordered probation, community service, counseling, and drug treatment.   
 
A 25% City match of $13,177.55 is required and will be met by the Justice Court’s general 
fund budget. 
 
The Council previously adopted a resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept and receive 
this grant, and sign any additional agreements related to this grant.  The Administration 
recommends that the Council adopt the necessary budget to accept and facilitate this grant.  
 
Issue #D-1: Capital Equipment Leasing Program ($2,711,336 Fleet Management Fund 
and Refuse Fund) (“Housekeeping”) 
During the past year, the external auditors informed the City that installment purchases of 
vehicles must be recorded in total when purchased.  In the past only the current-year debt 



 

Page 5 

payments were recorded as an expense.  Installment purchases of the Fleet Management 
Fund were $2,023,955 in the current fiscal year, and installment purchases of the Refuse 
Collection Fund were $687,382.  These funds use an escrow accounts for the installment 
purchase of vehicles through a lease program. This is not a change in process, but in 
accounting presentation 
 

Issue #D-2: Rose Park Lighting SID ($91,361 Street Lighting Fund) (“Housekeeping) 
Cash in the Rose Park Lighting special improvement district exceed the adopted budget by 
$91,361.  The Administration is requesting a budget adjustment to match the actual cash 
in the project.  No additional information was available as of the date of this staff report. 
 

Issue #D-3: Zoo and Aviary Bonding Interest ($172,317 Debt Service Fund) 
(“Housekeeping”) 
The proceeds from bonds that were sold in April 2004 were placed with a Trustee.  Interest 
on these funds is eligible to fund construction of the respective projects.  A total of 
$155,109 for the Zoo and $17,208 for the Aviary has been earned.   
 

Issue #D-4: Employee Benefits ($581,914 Insurance & Risk Management Fund) 
(“Housekeeping”) 
The Administration is requesting adjustments to the budgets to reflect actual cash that goes 
in and out of the Insurance & Risk Management Fund.   
These adjustments are as follows: 

• Workers compensation – Public Services $77,676; Airport $207,420. 
• Unemployment compensation – Public Services $141,060; Public Utilities $13,760; 

Airport $3,200; Golf $13,200. 
• Long-term disability $50,598 
• Dental $75,000  

 

Issue #D-5 – Reimburse Police Overtime Reimbursements ($84,030 General Fund 
The Police Department provides police officers to some taskforces and events on a 
reimbursement basis.  The officers are paid overtime for the extra time to which the 
taskforce or events reimburses the Police Department.  The Department is requesting that 
the reimbursements be appropriated where actuals exceeded original estimated budgets: 
Metro Narcotics and Rocky Mountain High Intensity Drug Task Activity $30,413; Joint 
Terrorism Task Force $16,243; DUI enforcement $9,372; Internet Crimes Against Children 
Task Force $8,573; Seat Belt Safety Program $7,279; Salt Lake Area Gang Project $2,756; 
Project Safe Neighborhoods $2,651; Violent Crimes Task Force $1,743; and various off-duty 
security $5,000. 
 



 

Page 6 

Issue #D-6: Grant from the U.S. Department of Education – YouthCity Program 
($216,340  -- Misc. Grant) (“Grant Requiring Existing Staff Resources”) 
In FY 03-04, Public Services’ YouthCity Program received a grant from the U.S. Department 
of Education for a five year period from 2003-2008 to continue and expand the current 
YouthCity programs.  In December of 2004, the Council adopted the budget for the first 
year of the 5-year appropriation.  This request is to adopt the third year of the 5-year 
appropriation.   
 
$149,340 of the appropriation will continue to fund salary and benefits for the 
Administrative Assistant, the site coordinators, and the hourly teacher positions during FY 
2005-06.  In addition, $5,000 has been awarded for contractual components provided at 
YouthCity sites including Fairmont, Liberty, Central City, Sorenson Multi-Cultural Center 
and Glendale Middle School. 
 
The Council previously adopted a resolution that authorized the Mayor to accept the grant 
and sign all additional agreements and awards pertaining to this particular grant.  The 
Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the necessary budget to facilitate 
the continuation of the grant. 
 
Issue #D-7: Program Income from Dept. of Education Grant Youth Programs 
($17,438.31 – Misc. Grant) (“Housekeeping”) 
Salt Lake City’s Youth Programs (funded by the U.S. Dept. Of Education) received program 
income generated from fees at Fairmont Cottage, Ottinger Hall, Liberty Park, Central City 
and Global Artways.  This action will establish a budget for the funds and allow program 
income to be reallocated back into the individual programs for continued programming.  
The Administration recommends that the City Council adopt the necessary increase for 
these budgets. 

 

Issue #D-8: Police Encumbrance Carryover ($75,329 Fund Balance) (“Housekeeping”) 
During fiscal year 2003-04 year end closing, adjustments were made to record expenses to 
the correct fiscal year.  Some police expenses for supplies that were manually moved to 
fiscal year 2004-05 were not included in the September 2004 budget amendment that 
carried over other encumbrances.  The Administration is requesting that $75,329 of 
additional encumbrances be carried over.  The Council may wish to ask if procedures have 
been put into place to ensure that next year’s regular carryover amendment includes all 
encumbrances.   
 

Issue #D-9: Recapture Federal Program Funds ($78,926 Grants Fund) 
(“Housekeeping”) 
Each year the City Council “recaptures” remaining appropriations from completed or closed 
projects.  Six completed HOPWA projects are proposed to be closed with $68,688 to be 
placed in the HOPWA fund balance.  One completed HOME project with remaining funds of 
$10,005 is proposed to be closed out to the HOME fund balance.  One ESG project with 
remaining fund of $234 is proposed to be closed out to the ESG fund balance.  These 
amounts will be available for future appropriations.   
 



 

Page 7 

Issue #D-10: Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Training ($9,000 – Miscellaneous Grant 
Revenue) (“Housekeeping”) 
The Crisis Intervention Team is a group of police officers who have received specialized 
training in the recognition of persons who have serious mental illness or developmental 
disabilities, and are trained to intervene in a way that differs from traditional police 
procedures.  Classes given by this team are also offered to law enforcement outside of the 
Salt Lake City Police Department.  Fees are charged to these outside agencies.  The Police 
Department is requesting that the fees collected plus the fees expected to be collected by 
fiscal year end of approximately $9,000 be appropriated to reimburse the Department for 
purchase of the training supplies and some overtime.  

This grant does not have a new resolution for the Council to sign. A resolution, which was 
previously adopted by the Council, authorizes the Mayor to accept this grant and sign any 
additional contracts or awards related to the grant. The only needed Council action is the 
adoption of the necessary budget to allow for the facilitation of this grant. 

No additional FTE’s are associated with this grant. Training expenses of current employees 
are paid with this grant. 
 
Issue #D-11: Housing Reallocated Program Income ($1,414,703 Special Revenue 
Fund) (“Housekeeping”)  
The City uses federal funds from an old Urban Development Action Grant for revolving 
loans.  The Administration is requesting that the Council approve the reallocation of loan 
repayments and settlement of liens.  The requested appropriation will allow the program 
income to be allocated back to the Housing Rehabilitation Program ($744,122), the First-
Time Homebuyer Program ($361,557), Housing Revolving Loan Fund ($269,346), Utah 
Heritage Foundation ($22,292), and Cleaning and Securing Program for boarding vacant 
buildings ($17,386).  
 
Issue #D-12: Railyard SID ($17,381,200 SID Debt Service Fund) (“Housekeeping”)  
The Boyer Company, who is the sole property owner in the Railyard District, has requested 
to pay off the entire assessment at this time.  While the transactions take place between 
Boyer and the bond trustee, the debt is legally that of the City and needs to be reflected in 
the budget.   
 
Issue #D-13: Sales Tax Revenue Bonds ($47,625,000 Debt Service Fund) 
(“Housekeeping”) 
In order to reflect the refunding of the remaining debt of the Municipal Building Authority, 
budgets need to be established in the City’s debt service fund.   
 
Issue #D-14: Sales Tax Revenue Bonds ($80,000 Debt Service Fund) (“Housekeeping”) 
Sales tax bonds issued last September to refinance the stadium bonds were sold at a 
variable rate to allow flexibility relating to the stadium naming rights.  The City Treasurer 
will be pay interest in July, but the interest needs to be accrued to the current fiscal year. 
The City Treasurer provided the Council will advance notice by email that this budget 
amendment will be necessary because of rising interest rates.  Without a budget 
amendment, the City Treasurer would need to decrease the amount of principal paid, which 
would extend the bond period and result in overall more interest expense.  Funds are 
available in the Municipal Building Authority to cover these costs. 
 
Issue #D-15: Land Purchase 200 East 600 South ($110,000 CIP Fund) 
(“Housekeeping”) 



 

Page 8 

In 1995, the City began to purchase property at the southeast corner of 600 South and 200 
East for assemblage purposes in order to build a City-owned facility.  One of two remaining 
properties under private ownership has become available to the City.  The Administration 
recommends that the City pursue acquisition of this property in order to hold the entire 
corner for future development or potential resale.  In March 2005, the Council approved 
$440,000 from the land acquisition account to purchase this property.  Appraisals are 
higher than originally expected, and the Administrations is requesting an additional 
appropriation of $110,000 to complete the purchase.  The final parcel is a small home.  
Although, the Administration has labeled this item as housekeeping, the Council may wish 
to ask for more detail including the amount of funds remaining in the land acquisition 
account.  
 
Issue #E-1: Grant from the Utah Quality Growth Commission for Critical Lands 
Inventory & Preservation Assessment ($15,000 – Misc. Grant Fund) (“Grant Requiring 
Existing Staff Resources; $5,000 Cash Match from Fund Balance”) 
The Planning Division received a $10,000 grant from the Utah Quality Growth Commission 
for a critical open lands inventory and preservation priority assessment.  The grant requires 
a $10,000 match with $5,000 from existing staff time allocated to this project.  The 
Planning Division is requesting the cash match of $5,000 from the City’s fund balance.  The 
Planning Division will contract with a consultant to compile an inventory of open land 
parcels.  City planning staff will assess the potential land use constraints impacting open 
lands using the inventory.  Following the assessment, planning staff will propose an open 
lands preservation priority.  The Division plans to propose the finding to be adopted as an 
amendment to the open space plan and the eight community master plans.  
 
The Administration recommends that the Council adopt a resolution authorizing the Mayor 
to accept the grant and sign all additional agreements pertaining to this particular grant.  
 
Issue #E-2: Grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, 
Economic Development Initiative (EDI)  – 900 South 900 East Streetscapes ($99,410 – 
Misc. Grant Fund) (“Grant Requiring Existing Staff Resources”) 
Community Development received a grant from the U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) for streetscape improvements to the intersection at 900 South and 900 
East.  The funds will be used for sidewalk repair, installation of ADA corner ramps, updated 
traffic signals, pedestrian scale streetlights and countdown signals, replacement of bus 
benches and new landscaping.  These improvements will be made in conjunction with the 
other work planned for the 9th and 9th area. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the funds to facilitate this 
request and adopt a resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute the grant agreement.  
 
Issue #E-3: Grant from FEMA Emergency Preparedness Response – Fire Department  
($36,538 – Miscellaneous Grant Fund)  
The Salt Lake Fire Department receives this grant from FEMA on an annual basis.  The 
funds will be used to contract with Heath Metrics, Inc. to provide Certified Fitness 
Coordinator Training to approximately 32 firefighters and to purchase equipment, including 
two assessment kits, five treadmills and five elliptical trainers to replace equipment donated 
to the Department over 10 years ago.  
 
The grant requires a match of $15,658, which will be met within the General Fund (Fire 
Department’s budget.)  A resolution was previously passed authorizing the Mayor to sign 
and accept the grant any future grants or agreements stemming from the original grant.  
The Administration recommends that the Council adopt the necessary budget to facilitate 



 

Page 9 

the grant.  
 
Issue #E-4: Grant from Utah Dept. of Public Safety Region II Homeland Security 
($485,118 – Miscellaneous Grant Fund)  (“Grant requiring no new staff resources”) 
The Utah Department of Public Safety Division of Emergency Services and Homeland 
Security receives approximately $9 million on an annual basis.  The Salt Lake City Police 
Department is one of 11 agencies within Region II and has been sub-awarded $485,118.67. 
 
Of this amount $150,538.45 has been awarded for Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention 
(LETP) and $344,580.22 for State Homeland Security Program (SHSP).  The Salt Lake Police 
Department proposes to use the funds to purchase interoperable communication equipment 
which provides for, and improves joint communication and coordination of regional 
responders, agencies and City departments in the event of a major emergency. 
 
The Council previously passed a resolution authorizing the Mayor to sign and accept the 
grant and any future grants or agreements stemming from the original grant.  The 
Administration recommends that the Council adopt the necessary budget to facilitate the 
grant.  
 
Issue #E-5: Grant from Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program 
($528,048 – Miscellaneous Grant Fund)  (“Grant requiring no new staff resources”) 
The Police Department receives this grant annually to provide operational support and 
services in the eligible areas of law enforcement, crime prevention and drug courts.  It has 
been renamed the Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) program but carries all of the same 
federal requirements as the LLEBG (Local Law Enforcement Block Grant).  Salt Lake City 
was awarded Salt Lake County’s portion of the grant and will act as the lead agency.  The 
Police Department has written the required MOU between the City and County for the joint 
program as outlined, contracting with the County for their portion of the grant.  The City’s 
portion is $345,123 and the County’s is $182,925. 
 
The Police Department proposes to fund the following projects/programs at the levels 
indicated: 
 
$  22,000 Directed community policing overtime – This allows the patrol and   
 investigative division to focus on community issues and direct overtime in  
 order to work with the community. 
$110,000 Purchase of 130 tasers – All street level officers will be provided with tasers. 
$    5,000 Purchase of one 17” laptop with burn capabilities and wireless internet access 
  for SWAT, Narcotics and Vice. 
$  15,000 Acquisition of 3 K-9 dogs at $5,000 each. 
$  20,000 Supplemental training for sworn personnel in specialized units 
$  20,000 Civilian training 
$    9,123 Public Order Unit Training 
$  12,000 Officers to attend the West Point Academy 
$    3,000 Peer Support Training/Conferences for officers 
$  15,000 Continuation of Peer Court program 
$  12,000 Continuation of McGruff program 
$    2,000 Printing of crime prevention pamphlets and brochures 
$100,000 Continuation of Restorative Justice programs 
 
The Council previously passed a resolution authorizing the Mayor to sign and accept the 
grant and any future grants or agreements stemming from the original grant.  The 



 

Page 10 

Administration recommends that the Council adopt the necessary budget to facilitate the 
grant.  The Council may wish to ask whether these funds have already been expended.  
 

Issue #E-6: Grant from the Utah Department of Public Safety EMS Citizen Corp 
Council ($12,000 – Miscellaneous Grant Fund) (“Grant requiring no new staff 
resources”)   
The Emergency Management Services Division receives this grant annually from the State of 
Utah, Department of Public Services to organize, develop and implement a citywide strategic 
plan and to organize and implement the Citizen Corps Council. 
 
These funds will be used to defray costs associated with training and implementation of the 
Citizen Corp Council, including training and educating new Corps Council members and  
marketing and advertising costs.  The Council is comprised of community leaders, 
representatives from local service provider organizations, as well as volunteers and City 
employees. 
 
The Council previously passed a resolution authorizing the Mayor to sign and accept the 
grant and any future grants or agreements stemming from the original grant.  The 
Administration recommends that the Council adopt the necessary budget to facilitate the 
grant. 
 
Issue #F-1:  Donation from State Farm Insurance – Safe Neighbors Project ($10,000 – 
Miscellaneous Grant Fund) (“Donation”)   
The Salt Lake City Police and Fire Departments received a $10,000 corporate donation from 
State Farm Insurance to implement a Safe Neighbors Project in Salt Lake City.  Police and 
Fire personnel will work with State Farm to educate homeowners about crime prevention, 
disaster preparedness and home safety techniques, as well as distribute security lights, fire 
extinguishers and carbon monoxide detectors. 
 
Funds will be used for officer and firefighter overtime totaling $6,048 and the remaining 
funds will be used to purchase the items that will be distributed.  The Council may wish to 
ask whether there are retired individuals who would be willing to volunteer their time in 
order that the bulk of the donation could be spent on security lights, fire extinguishers and 
carbon monoxide detectors. 
 
This donation has a resolution for the Council to sign. The resolution, when adopted by the 
Council, authorizes the Mayor to sign an interlocal agreement and sign any additional 
contracts or awards related to this project. The Council action necessary for the facilitation 
of the project is the adoption of the resolution and budget appropriation.  
 



 

Page 11 

Issue #F-2:  Funds from Constitutional Rights Foundation ($500 – Trust Fund)  
(“Donation”)   
Youth City Government under the umbrella of the Salt Lake City Foundation received $500 
from the Constitutional Rights Foundation.  The funds were awarded to be used from the 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day of Service Project.  This is an annual community event 
promoting generational, ethnic and economic diversity where participants deliver food boxes 
and hygiene kits to 300 low-income adults.  The event also documents the experiences of 
people of color in Salt Lake City via oral histories. 
 
The request will provide a budget for the $500 so that the cash which the Foundation has 
received can be appropriated for Youth City programming.  
 
 
Issue #F-3:  Police Department Service Dog ($2,500 – Trust Fund)  (“Donation”) 
The Salt Lake City Police Department received a $2,500 donation from Wal-Mart which will 
fund the purchase of a bloodhound to replace the Police Department’s existing service dog 
when it retires.  
 
 
 
 

Municipal Building Authority 
Budget Amendment #2 

 
 
MBA Issue #1: Debt Retirement ($47,125,000 – Municipal Building Authority) 
(New Item) 
The proposed amendment reflects refinancing the remaining Municipal Building Authority 
(MBA) debt by placing refunding bond proceeds in an escrow account.  Now that the 
refunding bonds have been sold, the City Treasure may propose some additional 
adjustments prior to your scheduled adoption of the budget amendment.   
 
MBA Issue #2: Budget Carryover ($540,069 – Municipal Building Authority) (New 
Item) 
Annual budgets of the Municipal Building Authority lapse at the end of each fiscal year.  
Some MBA projects were not entirely complete as of June 30, 2004.  The City Treasurer is 
requesting that remaining construction funds be re-appropriated.   
 
MBA Issue #3: Interest on Sale Tax Bonds ($80,000 – Municipal Building 
Authority) (New Item) 
This is the offsetting revenue sources for Item #D-14.  Sales tax bonds issued last 
September to refinance the stadium bonds were sold at a variable rate to allow flexibility 
relating to the stadium naming rights.  The City Treasurer will be pay interest in July, but 
the interest needs to be accrued to the current fiscal year. The City Treasurer provided the 
Council will advance notice by email that this budget amendment will be necessary because 
of rising interest rates.  Without a budget amendment, the City Treasurer would need to 
decrease the amount of principal paid, which would extend the bond period and result in 
overall more interest expense.  The debt service payments will be from the City’s debt 
service fund.  Money is available in the Municipal Building Authority to cover these costs. 



 
 

SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

DATE: May 20, 2005 
 

SUBJECT: CURRENT-YEAR REVENUE FORECAST 
 

AFFECTED COUNCIL DISTRICTS: Citywide 
 

STAFF REPORT BY: Gary Mumford 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE DEPT. Management Services  
AND CONTACT PERSON: Steve Fawcett and Gordon Hoskins 
 
CC: Rocky Fluhart, Steve Fawcett, Gordon Hoskins, DJ Baxter 
 
 

The Finance Division of the Department of Management Services provided the Council 
with the attached revenue forecast for the general fund for fiscal year 2004-05.  The 
forecast was based on nine months of actual receipts through March 31, 2005.  The 
Finance Division is predicting that actual revenues will be approximately $1,367,800 
greater than budget at the end of the fiscal year.   

• Property tax revenue was in excess of the budget by $709,000.  This additional 
revenue is considered one-time revenue since the City’s certified rate for fiscal 
year 2005-06 will be based on the adopted budget for fiscal year 2004-05 rather 
than on actual revenue.    

• Sales tax revenue is approximately 5% higher than the last three years resulting 
in a forecast of $775,880 greater than budget.    

• Permit fee revenue has increased due to increased building activity, which is 
projected to result in a favorable variance of about $847,400.   

• Fines and forfeitures revenue is expected to be $587,000 less than the original 
budget.  There has been a decrease in the number of tickets issued.  

• Interest income is estimated to be $133,600 less than budget because interest rates 
have remained lower than originally expected. 

• Franchise tax revenue is expected to be $156,000 less than the budget due to a 
slow implementation of the $1 per linear foot charge for telecommunication lines.  
The Council may wish to ask the Administration for an update on the 
implementation of the telecommunication fee.  






































































































































































































































































	Staff Report Amd #6 & #2
	Staff Report Current Yf Rev. Forecast
	budget amend 6.pdf
	Transmittal
	Initiatives
	Initiative A1
	Initiative A4
	Initiative A7
	Initiative A9
	Initiative B1
	Initiative D2
	Initiative D5
	Initiative D8
	Initiative D11
	Initiative D14
	Initiative E1
	Initiative E4
	Initiative F1
	Ordinance

	Budget Amendment #2
	Memo March Revenue Forecast



